ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  21

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

All-in sustaining costs per ounce and all-in costs per ounce are measures developed by the World Gold Council (and
used as a standard of the Silver Institute) in an effort to provide a comparable standard within the precious metal
industry; however, there can be no assurance that the Company’s reporting of these non-IFRS measures are similar to
those reported by other mining companies. These measures are used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, and are widely
reported in the silver mining industry as a benchmark for performance, but do not have a standardized meaning and are
disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures to the
Company’s cost of sales, as reported in the Company’s consolidated financial statements.

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Direct costs per financial statements $25,058 $14,376 $7,506 $- $46,940 $27,702 $16,490 $4,395 $20,420 $69,007

Smelting and refining costs included in net revenue - 1,013 322 - 1,335 - 1,285 $277 1,596 3,158

Royalties 3,197 128 395 - 3,720 684 118 167 130 1,099

Special mining duty (1) 585 - - - 585 - - - 265 265

Opening finished goods (1,509) (219) (169) - (1,897) (1,247) (1,457) - (502) (3,206)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - 1,046 - 1,046 1,910 - 1,183 - 3,093

Closing finished goods 3,318 335 585 - 4,238 2,455 1,604 347 458 4,864

Direct production costs 30,649 15,633 9,685 - 55,967 31,504 18,040 6,369 22,367 78,280

By-product gold sales (8,460) (21,643) (9,342) - (39,445) (5,357) (14,391) (6,985) (12,655) (39,388)

Opening gold inventory fair market value 437 244 213 - 894 279 1,341 - 604 2,224

Closing gold inventory fair market value (3,712) (723) (1,229) - (5,664) (658) (1,428) (508) (332) (2,926)

Cash costs net of by-product 18,914 (6,489) (673) - 11,752 25,768 3,562 (1,124) 9,984 38,190

Amortization and depletion 5,935 6,168 5,993 - 18,096 10,651 2,396 2,950 5,322 21,319

Share-based compensation 98 86 86 - 270 41 39 39 39 158
Opening finished goods depletion (252) (43) (121) - (416) (597) (64) - (186) (847)

NRV cost adjustment - - 1,121 - 1,121 795 - 2,055 - 2,850
Closing finished goods depletion 855 158 776 - 1,789 699 294 277 103 1,373

Total production costs $25,550 ($120) $7,182 $- $32,612 $37,357 $6,227 $4,197 $15,262 $63,043

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Throughput tonnes 240,254 223,842 55,675 - 519,771 230,665 234,561 46,917 206,212 718,355

Payable silver ounces 2,073,260 238,767 61,219 - 2,373,246 1,525,424 500,555 68,302 934,102 3,028,383

Cash costs per silver ounce $9.12 ($27.18) ($10.99) - $4.95 $16.89 $7.12 ($16.46) $10.69 $12.61

Total production costs per oz $12.32 ($0.50) $117.32 - 13.74 $24.49 $12.44 $61.45 $16.34 $20.82
Direct production costs per tonne $127.57 $69.84 $173.96 - $107.68 $136.58 $76.91 $135.75 $108.47 $108.97

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Closing finished goods 3,318 335 585 - 4,238 2,455 1,604 347 458 4,864
Closing finished goods depletion 855 158 776 - 1,789 699 294 277 103 1,373
Finished goods inventory $4,173 $493 $1,361 $ - $6,027 $3,154 $1,898 $624 $561 $6,237

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
Expressed in thousands US dollars

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  22

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Cash costs net of by-product $7,759 ($4,328) $10 - $3,441 $6,841 $1,182 ($1,072) $3,851 $10,802

Operations stock based compensation 34 26 27 - 87 14 12 12 12 50

Corporate general and administrative 1,740 968 341 - 3,049 640 396 249 398 1,683

Corporate stock based compensation 327 212 63 - 602 224 134 93 127 578

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 9 7 3 - 19 13 11 2 26 52

Mine site expensed exploration 267 172 423 - 862 153 155 50 14 372

Lease payments 30 30 29 - 89 - - - - -

Equipment loan payments 233 525 - - 758 - - - - -

Capital expenditures sustaining 3,886 3,501 12 - 7,399 3,307 2,455 813 97 6,672

All In Sustaining Costs $14,285 $1,113 $908 $- $16,306 $11,192 $4,345 $147 $4,525 $20,209

Growth exploration 600 1,158

Growth capital expenditures 1,165 (529)

All In Costs $18,071 $20,838

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Throughput tonnes 83,816 98,945 23,563 - 206,324 78,517 71,541 21,885 62,253 234,196

Payable silver ounces 804,496 105,849 22,492 - 932,837 533,084 145,329 42,262 217,897 938,572

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 994,277 574,414 194,383 NA 1,763,074 658,483 405,158 259,554 402,632 1,725,827

Sustaining cost per ounce $17.76 $10.51 $40.39 NA 17.48 $20.99 $29.90 $3.49 $20.77 $21.53

All In costs per ounce 19.37 $22.20

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Expressed in thousands US dollars
Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Cash costs net of by-product $18,914 ($6,489) ($673) - $11,752 $25,768 $3,562 ($1,124) $9,984 $38,190

Operations stock based compensation 98 86 86 - 270 41 39 39 39 158

Corporate general and administrative 3,989 1,882 797 - 6,668 1,759 1,300 468 1,620 5,147

Corporate stock based compensation 1,206 569 241 - 2,016 686 507 183 632 2,008

Reclamation - amortization/accretion 29 22 7 - 58 40 33 7 76 156

Mine site expensed exploration 593 508 831 - 1,932 518 580 194 256 1,548

Software payments 87 87 86 - 260 - - - - -

Equipment loan payments 524 1,389 - - 1,913 - - - - -

Capital expenditures sustaining 7,584 8,183 95 - 15,862 8,331 5,179 1,466 139 15,115

All In Sustaining Costs $33,024 $6,237 $1,470 $- $40,731 $37,143 $11,200 $1,233 $12,746 $62,322

Growth exploration 3,402 5,091

Growth capital expenditures 3,086 895

All In Costs $47,219 $68,308

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Throughput tonnes 240,254 223,842 55,675 - 519,771 230,665 234,561 46,917 206,212 718,355

Payable silver ounces 2,073,260 238,767 61,219 - 2,373,246 1,525,424 500,555 68,302 934,102 3,028,383

Silver equivalent production (ounces) 2,608,658 1,230,621 521,439 - 4,360,718 1,853,993 1,370,259 493,179 1,708,113 5,425,544

Sustaining cost per ounce $15.93 $26.12 $24.02 - $17.16 $24.35 $22.38 $18.05 $13.65 $20.58

All In costs per ounce $19.90 $22.56

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

2020 2019 2020 2019
$7,399 $6,672 $15,862 $15,115

Growth capital expenditures 1,165 (529) 3,086 895
$8,564 $6,143 $18,948 $16,010

2020 2019 2020 2019
$862 $372 $1,932 $1,548

Growth exploration 600 1,158 3,402 5,091
$1,462 $1,530 $5,334 $6,639

Exploration depreciation and depletion 104 59 283 179
Exploration share-based compensation 104 136 100 447

[…]

Expressed in thousands US dollars   Three Months Ended September 30 Nine Months Ended September 30

Mine site expensed exploration

Exploration expenditures

Expressed in thousands US dollars   Three Months Ended September 30 Nine Months Ended September 30

Capital expenditures sustaining

Property, plant and equipment expenditures

ENDEAVOUR SILVER CORP.   |   MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION & ANALYSIS PAGE  23

Silver co-product cash costs and gold co-product cash costs are measures used by the Company to manage and evaluate
operating performance at each of the Company’s operating mining units and consolidated group, but do not have a standardized
meaning and are disclosed in addition to IFRS measures. The following tables provide a detailed reconciliation of these measures
to the Company’s cost of sales, as reported in its consolidated financial statements.

(1) Special mining duty is an EBITDA royalty tax presented as a current income tax in accordance with IFRS.

Expressed in thousands US dollars
Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Direct  costs per financial statements $8,713 $6,234 $3,471 $- $18,418 $7,184 $4,089 $2,705 $6,604 $20,582

Smelting and refining costs included in net revenue - 429 133 - 562 - 325 181 441 947

Royalties 1,795 68 166 - 2,029 255 31 127 33 446

Special mining duty (1) 450 - - - 450 - - - 65 65

Opening finished goods (2,017) (356) (403) - (2,776) (986) (252) (872) (539) (2,649)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - 264 - 264 216 - 532 - 748

Closing finished goods 3,318 335 585 - 4,238 2,455 1,604 347 458 4,864

Direct production costs 12,259 6,710 4,216 $- 23,185 9,124 5,797 3,020 7,062 25,003

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Silver production (ounces) 806,917 112,094 23,263 - 942,274 533,923 147,078 43,634 223,912 948,547

Average realized silver price ($) 25.08 25.08 25.08 - 25.08 17.52 17.52 17.52 17.52 17.52

Silver value ($) 20,237,478 2,811,318 583,436 - 23,632,232 9,354,331 2,576,807 764,468 3,922,938 16,618,543

Gold production (ounces) 2,342 5,779 2,139 - 10,260 1,557 3,226 2,699 2,234 9,716

Average realized gold price ($) 1,952 1,952 1,952 - 1,952 1,489 1,489 1,489 1,489 1,489

Gold value ($) 4,571,584   11,280,608   4,175,328  -   20,027,520 2,318,373 4,803,514 4,018,811 3,326,426 14,467,124

Total metal value ($) 24,809,062 14,091,926 4,758,764 - 43,659,752 11,672,704 7,380,321 4,783,279 7,249,364 31,085,667

Pro-rated silver costs (%) 82% 20% 12% - 54% 80% 35% 16% 54% 53%

Pro-rated gold costs (%) 18% 80% 88% - 46% 20% 65% 84% 46% 47%

Pro-rated silver costs ($) 10,000 1,339 517 - 12,550 7,312 2,024 483 3,822 13,367

Pro-rated gold costs ($) 2,259 5,371 3,699 - 10,635 1,812 3,773 2,537 3,240 11,636

Silver co-product cash costs $12.39 $11.94 $22.22 - $13.32 $13.69 $13.76 $11.06 $17.07 $14.09

Gold co-product cash costs $965 $929 $1,729 - $1,037 $1,164 $1,170 $940 $1,451 $1,198

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Three Months Ended September 30, 2020 Three Months Ended September 30, 2019

Expressed in thousands US dollars

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Direct  costs per financial statements $25,058 $14,376 $7,506 $- $46,940 $27,702 $16,490 $4,395 $20,420 $69,007

Smelting and refining costs included in net revenue - $1,013 $322 - $1,335 - 1,285 277 1,596 3,158

Royalties 3,197 128 395 - 3,720 684 118 167 130 1,099

Special mining duty (1) 585 - - - 585 - - - 265 265

Opening finished goods (1,509) (219) (169) - (1,897) (1,247) (1,457) - (502) (3,206)

Finished goods NRV adjustment - - 1,046 - 1,046 1,910 - 1,183 - 3,093

Closing finished goods 3,318 335 585 - 4,238 2,455 1,604 347 458 4,864

Direct production costs 30,649 15,633 9,685 $- 55,967 31,504 18,040 6,369 22,367 78,280

Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total Guanaceví Bolañitos El Compas El Cubo Total

Silver production (ounces) 2,079,378 253,901 63,199 - 2,396,478 1,529,033 514,979 70,859 964,353 3,079,224

Average realized silver price ($) 19.40 19.40 19.40 - 19.40 15.88 15.88 15.88 15.88 15.88

Silver value ($) 40,339,933 4,925,679 1,226,061 - 46,491,673 24,281,044 8,177,867 1,125,241 15,313,926 48,898,077

Gold production (ounces) 6,616 12,209 5,728 - 24,553 4,062 10,691 5,279 9,297 29,329

Average realized gold price ($) 1,820 1,820 1,820 - 1,820 1,389 1,389 1,389 1,389 1,389

Gold value ($) 12,041,120   22,220,380   10,424,960  -   44,686,460   5,642,118   14,849,799   7,332,531   12,913,533   40,737,981

Total metal value ($) 52,381,053 27,146,059 11,651,021 - 91,178,133 29,923,162 23,027,666 8,457,772 28,227,459 89,636,058

Pro-rated silver costs (%) 77% 18% 11% - 51% 81% 36% 13% 54% 55%

Pro-rated gold costs (%) 23% 82% 89% - 49% 19% 64% 87% 46% 45%

Pro-rated silver costs ($) 23,604 2,837 1,019 - 28,538 25,564 6,407 847 12,135 42,703

Pro-rated gold costs ($) 7,045 12,796 8,666 - 27,429 5,940 11,633 5,522 10,232 35,577

Silver co-product cash costs $11.35 $11.17 $16.13 - $11.91 $16.72 $12.44 $11.96 $12.58 $13.87

Gold co-product cash costs $1,065 $1,048 $1,513 - $1,117 $1,462 $1,088 $1,046 $1,101 $1,213

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020 Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019